

## U.S. Forest Service Kaibab National Forest

800 S. 6<sup>th</sup> St. Williams, AZ 86046 Voice: (928) 635-8200

Email: mailroom\_r3\_kaibab@fs.fed.us

Web: www.fs.usda.gov/kaibab

## **News Release**

Media Contact: Leslie Reed (928) 635-5653

lreed@fs.fed.us



## South Zone fire managers to conduct pile burns after wet weather

Williams, Ariz., Oct. 20, 2015—For Immediate Release.

Fire managers on both the Tusayan and Williams Ranger Districts will be completing pile burns across the two southern districts of the Kaibab National Forest. Recent weather conditions have not proven to be conducive for larger-scale prescribed fire treatments, but are appropriate for piles located across the forest. The pile burns remove fuel sources from the forest, to reduce the impact and intensity of future wildfires.

**Tusayan Ranger District:** Fire crews will treat 226 acres throughout the week just to the west of the Grand Canyon Airport, south of Forest Road 2617, and on both the east and west sides of Forest Road 2607. Smoke impacts to Tusayan are expected to be minimal.

**Williams Ranger District:** Fire crews will be treating small groups of piles across the district over the week. Due to the limited number of piles that are expected to be treated, there are no predicted smoke impacts to Williams.

All prescribed burning on the Kaibab National Forest is subject to approval by the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality and appropriate weather conditions. For additional information on the Smoke Management Division of the ADEQ and to view prescribed burns authorized on any given day, please visit <a href="http://www.azdeq.gov/environ/air/smoke/index.html">http://www.azdeq.gov/environ/air/smoke/index.html</a>

Additional information, photos and maps are available through the following resources: InciWeb <a href="http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4112/">http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4112/</a> and <a href="http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4113/">http://inciweb.nwcg.gov/incident/4113/</a>; Kaibab National Forest Fire Information Phone Line (928) 635-8311; Text Message – text 'follow kaibabnf' to 40404.

###